T

J/ f i n

ot U a
Decision No. £5849 o S t?- £
""JJL J‘_r o

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘AM

vy

In the Matter of the Applicétion of

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,
a corporation,

for an order authorizing it to
incerease rates charged for, and
To revise contracts relatirg to,
~water service in the County of
Contra Costa.

Application No. 31431

MeCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Grilffiths, and
Greene by Robert Minge Brown for apszcant
Phillips and Avakian by Spurgeon Avakian for

whe Committee to Defeat the Water Rate lncrease;
John A. Nejedlv, City Attorney, for thc City of
Walnut Creek; Carl C. Schwarzer and Seorge

Leon for the Idyllwood Improvement Association;
J. L. Knapton for the Croc¢kett Community Council.

CPINION

This is a proceeding initiated by California Water |
Service Company to obtain authority to increase the rates
charged for water service in its Contra Costa District. That
district includes the portion of Contra Costa County along the
south shore of the Carquinez Straits and Suisun Bay between
Oleum and Port Chicago and areas which extend southerly through
the Clayton Valley to Clayton and through the San Ramon Valley
to Danville. The arca served aggregates about 392 square m;les
and has a present population of approximately 60,000 people.
The initial application in the proceeding was filed on
May 25, 1950. Hearings on the application were conducted in
Concord on April 26, 27, and May 2, 1951, and concluded on

May 3, 1951, in San Francisco and the matter submitted at'tho

close of oral argument.




A-314L31
W o

The present Contra Costa District of California Water
Service Company is the outgrewth of a systenm started in 1887 in
the town of Port Costa to su?ply industrial demands in the area.
In 1829 the Martinez systen was acguired, and in 1298 the systen
was incorporated as the Port Costa Water Company. In 1918 ﬁhe
Martinez distribution system was sold to the City of Martincz.
The Port Chicago system, started in 1907 by the townsite
developer, was taken over in 1911 by Bay Point Light and Water
Company and in 1916 by the Bay Point Utilities Company. California
Water Service Company acquired the Port Costa system in 1927 and
the Port Chicago system in 1929. At the end of 1927, the fixed
capital investment was about $1,038,000, by the end of 1929 it
had increased to adout 1,358,000, and at the end of 1950 to
about $6,550,000, so that the present operators have carried out
the installation of about 80% of the plant investment.

Water for the district is obtained from three sources.
During the winter and spring runoff, when Sacramento River water
is of sufficiently low saline content, water is pumped from
Mallard Slough near West Pittsburg, = distance of 7% miles
to the one-billion-gallon Mallard Reservoir; Additiénal water
is pumped from wells in the Government Ranch field south of
Clyde and the Galindo and Hollar fields north and west of Concord.
These primary sources are supplemented by purchases of water
from the Contra Costa County Water District supplied by the
Contra Costa Canal of the U. S. Bureau of Reclamation's Central
Valley Project.

Untreated water is delivered to oil refineries and
steam electric generating plants at Avon and Martinez. For
other customers, the ﬁater must be filtered and aerated to

eliminate odors and foreign matter and treated to neutralize

iy -




and reduce bacteriological impurities. The many variations in
elevation of the areas in whichméervicc is demanded, from sea
level to elevation 600, necessitates the subdivision of the
system into 23 pressure zones. To supply water to these
pressure zones and to overcoﬁe friction losses in the long
transmission lines, 31.booster pumping stations are required.
At the end of 1950, applicant operated almost 1i million foot
of pipe to scrve 14,119 customers, and during 1950 sold about
L.l billion gallons of water. Since 1945, the number of
customers has increased 163%, the length of mains 88%, and the
volume of water delivered 20%. |

Applicant contends that the rates which it is presently
allowed to charge for water service, and which have remained at
levels established 28 or more years ago, must now be increased
because of heavy increases in the cost of equipment, materials,
and services which applicant uses in conducting its operations.
Its general manager cited the following increases as typical,

and estimated the combined effect of all increases at about 100%.

Item Prowar | Postwar
Mains, 6-inch stecl, installed, per ft. $ 1.20% § 2,432
Mzins, 8-inch steecl, installed, per ft. 1.47% 3.49%
Service, metercd 3/L-inch, installed, ca.  25.30% - 56.187
Pump, booster, complete installation 4,493.002  7,94.6.00°
Tank, e¢levated steel, 500,000-g2l.
installed 10,994.00% 22,767.00%

1 - 1941, 2 ~ 1943, 3 - 1950, L ~ 1948




-31431
A=3143 @

The following tabulation comparcs the estimates of
net revenuc and return which applicantts engincers and members of
the Commissionts staff developed from studics of preseant and
future operations in the Contra Costa District under presont

and proposed rates:

: L1950 Adjusted : 195) Estimated
: 1950 Prasent Rates : Proposed Rates :
Item :Recorded.: Companj . LPUC Start: Company s CPUb Stalt:

Operating Rovenﬁe 779,30’ 829, 90u 827,856 l ,22L,,83 h 1,230,965

O%erating Expenses
peration an
Maintenance 512,592 530,259 512,883 577 LO0 578,995

Taxes 71,522 71 OLly 68 L69 226, ,R55 227 L7
Depreciation

(5% 5. F.) 32,056 32,056  70,100% 36,5L0  77,100%
Total Operating
Expenses 616,171 633,359 651,452 840,195 883,542

Net Revenue 163,132 196,545  176,40L 384,639 347,423
Rate Base, Avg. : : ’

Undeprec. 5,822,000 690,000 5,822,000 6,785,000 6,616,000
Rate of Return 2.80% 3.2% 3.02% 5.7% 5.25%

1 - Includes $6,100 amortization

e

The staff also presented carnings upon depreciated
rate bases (undeprecciated base less depreciation reserve) with
intercst on the depreciztion rescrve included with the annuity

as an operating cxpensc. For the year 1950 adjusted at preseat

water rates, the rate of roturn by this method is 2.83% and for

1951 cstimated at the proposed rates 5.27%. .

From the above table, it can e seen that applicant's
zarnings in 1950 under prcéent rates were about 3%, and that the
proposed rates would produce about 5.7% on the rate base esti-
mated by applicant as effective in 1951. In that cstimate, the
increasc in revenuc from new customers amounts to about 10%,
and the proposed rates would increase revenues about 34%. About
one half of the increcascd gross rovenues arc cbsorbed by increased

tax liability under the curreatly effective federal income tax
ate of L7%.
_h-




&_;3 1431 .

The staffts estimate of net revenue by éhe sinking
fund method is $37,216 less than applicant’s. The rate base
also iz somewhat less, about $169,000, and the indicated return
is 5.25%. The major difference between the estimates of
expenses is 40,560 in the allowance for depreciation and
anortization. Applicant's estimate of depreciation expense is
based upon factors developed by Commission staff engineers in a
1937 study. For this proceeding, the staff has made a detailed
study of the current experience with,and characteristics of,
present plant and properties, and its estimate of depreciation
and amortization expense is based upon this study.

Thé difference in estimated rate bases is primarily
due to treatment of costs expended in earlier years to develop
sources of water supply. The staff has deducted the costs from
the capital vase, but has included in éxpenses the estimated
annual cost of amortizing such cosus.

From this brief discussion of the cost estimates, it
is apparent that the present rates in Contra Cozta District are
insufficient to produce an adeguate return, and that the
inereased rates proposed by applicant will not yield more than

a reasonable return on the district rate base.

The filing of this petition by applicant prompted a

substantial customer opposition. A large proportion of
applicant's customers signed statements urging this Commission
to deny applicant any rate relief, on the basis that rateées

were already much higher than in comparable coamunities and
adjoining service areas. The Board of Supervisors of Contra
Costa County filed its resolution of September 11, 1950, with
the Commission, stating that in the opinion of the Board the
inercases were not merited, that they would tend to inerease the

cost of living, and that they should be denied by the Commission.

5=




A-31431 o
_WW

Although notices of hearing were sent to all interested
partics, specific presentation in opposition was made by those
parties herctofore listed as appearances. The City of Walnut
Creek, through its City Attorney, took an active part in the
proceeding by presentation of exhibits and testimony and by
participation in cross-examination. Generally speaking, the
City contended that applicant should not be granted an inerease
until it improved the quality of water served, increased the
efficiency of its operating practices, and established a
system of rates which would treat customers with greater equity.
In'this connection, it urged that the lower scparate schedule
of rates for the Port Chicago arca be climinated, that whole-

ale rates to the City's own distribution system be designed

to produce the same level of net return for the City as that
allowed to applicant, and that applicant's proposed alternate
service charge type of rate be adopted.

Home owners in the arca were represeated »y the Chairman
of the Committee to Defeat the Water Rate Incrcase. This committec
w2s sponsorced by & number of ncighborhood improvement associations,
the citics of Walnut Creck and Concord, the chambers of coﬁmorcc
of those arcas, and the Contra Costa Realty Board. It was the
contention of this committee that prosont rotes are extromely high
and that the proposed rates are cxorbitant, .based upon zeneral
xnowledge of rates in other arcas.and not upon the costs incurred
by applicant to supply the scervico. . The committee surveyed the
water bills in Elderado Park, 2 portion of the Pleasant Hills arca.
These subdivisions arc solidly duilt up under tlc currently familiar
mass subdivision type of development, ond consist of lots oPProxNi-

matcly 1/k acre in size with houses in the %10,000-511,000 class.




a-31431 2 @

Water is used for the usual. houschold requircments and for gzarden
irrigation of lawns and shrubbery. In a group of 65 consumers,

four supplicd part of their requirements from private wells. The
average Snnual bill of those taking all of their requircments from
applicant was $73.63, an average monthly bill of $6.14. The
committce contended that rates as high or higher than those prescatly
in cffeet teonded to rostrict the landscaping in the arca aad
detracted from the value of property in the community. Such rates
a2lso fostered installation of nrivate wells and the formation of
Cistricts to distribute raw water for garden usage from the Coatra

Costa Canzl to residential arcas in the vicinity. Because the

rates ol the neighboring East Boy Municipal Utility District are

more favorable than those charged by applicant, there is con-
siderable locél sentiment in favor of cxpanding the District’s
service arca and substituting its servicé for thot of applicant.

It was also suggested that this application for inercascs
in rates be denied and that applicant seck to improve its carnings
in other distriets. Customers contended that the relatively high
level of present Contra Costa rates, if raised, would induce oxtreme
hardships on Contra Costa customers, and that perhaps such hard-.
shipz would not be croatcd;by increcases in other aréas.

Whilc 2all of the contentions suggested by the parties to
the proceceding merit very careful consideration, it appears that
the continued ability of applicant to meet the expanding demands
of itz present customers and to supply the necds of the large
aumbers of new customers who arce building in the areca is at least
onc¢ ol the most impoftant single foctors in continuing community
development. If the rate of that development is to be maintained

under preseat inflated price levels, as it gives every indication

of being, then the impact of rising prices on utility costs would

-7




4-31431 = @

seem to roquire the same recognition as refleected in the »rice of
lots, homes, street work, and other physical cloments of the area
expansion.

Applicant proposes ©o withdraw andé cancel 2ll flat rate
scrviee cexeept its prosently effective fire protcetion schcdulcs.
In the original £iling, applicant proposcd incrouases in both the
quantity rates and minimum charges of its preoseat form of moter
rate. It 2lso proposed to retain a level of rates in its
Port Chicago scrvice area different from that applicadble to the
remainder of the Contra Costa District.

As 2 part of the cvidence submitted herein, applicant
furnished 2 summary of the results of an allocated cost of service
study. That study, based upon revenucs and oxpenscs of the year
1950 adjusted, indicated that system costs, including return on
2pital, exceeded revenw s by 35%. The unit cost of water varied
considerably by classes of customer and by location. In the
Port Chicago system, the éustomcr cost was shown to be $2.4L2 per
month, to which demand cests of 14.2 cents and supply costs of
2.3 ceﬁts pcf 100 cubic feot arc additive. The average cost
to serve all other residential and commercicl customers was computed
at $2.32 per month, plus 16.3 cents demand cost and 10.5 cents
supply costs per 100 cubic foet.

As 2 result of thirc amalysis and in consideration of the
adverse cffect on load factor of the diversion of garden irrigation
requirements to direct supply of raw water fram the Contra Costa
Cancl, applicant proposcd cn alternative serviee charge form of
schedule a2t the hearing. Applicant asserted that it had designed .
the service charge form of schedule to rcfleet the results of the

cost analysis in spreading the cost of servicee, dut with the

objeetive of producing cbout the same level of revenue as would be

-8




- A-31431 LOG %

derived from the minimum charge form of rate proposed in the appli-

cation. The rocord shows that estimated 1951 revenues, with the
service charge form of rate, would be 39,434 less’than the proposed
minimum charge form. B .
Tae following tabulation indicates typical comparative
differences between the present and proposed rates at a number of

representative consumptions:

monthly Bill
Basic 5/8=-1n¢ch Meter

: I Main System : rPort_Chicago System
:Consumption:Present: Proposed Rates :Present:_ Pronosed Rates
: Cubic Feet: Rates :Min. Chg.:3erv.Chg.: Rates :Min. Chp.:Serv. Chg.

0 1.5 $2.00 5220 ¢ $1.75 T 2.10
loo 1-25 2-00 2-38 * 1075 i " 2s27
400 1..0  2.00 3.20 1.75 276

%,000 3.50 494 L85 363 T 275
2,000 7.00  9.84 7.60 6.23 5.40
3,000 10.00  1L.7L 10.35 9.03 7.05
5,000 16.00 21.94 15.85 13.22 10.25

From the foregoing tabulation, it is apparent that under

s ¥y

prevailing rate practices it is not now possible to implement the
City of Walnut Creek's proposal to remove the existing rate differ-
entials between Port Chicaze customers and all other customers.
The use of rates embodying a "readiness %o serve™ charge, however,
does tend to reduce the existing differentials. |

Applicant supplies raw and finished water to a number of
large industrial customers. At the time the application was filed
applicant served such customers under 3peciél contracts av rates
differing from filed tariff rates. The effecctive contracts had
been authorized by this Commission. Subsequently, applicant canceled
its special contracts for finished water and has since billed such
customers at filed tariff rates. Applicané intends to apply the pro-
‘posed rates to such cistomers when authorized. It seeks authority to increase
the rates applicable to raw water service uader the existing special

tracts for sach :rvice, The present rates make a distinction in charge

-




A-31131 22 @

for water obtaiﬁed by the company from the river and water obtained
from the canal. The distinction is made in the commodity cha;ge
portion of the rate. In the proposcd rate applicant is increasing
the Delivery Chorge o straight 20% in cach consumption Block and

15 substituting for all comsumptions 2 commodity rate cqual to the
ratve pald by applicant to the Contra Costa County Water District
for canal water deliverics. It should be noted in this conncetion
that the Port Chlcugo system 1S entirely scparate from the ross

of the district and has its owa production, storage, and distribu~
tion facilitics. The water treatment problems arc coansideorably
simpler. An cmergency standby interconncction between the two
systeas is maintained. Typical bills for represcntative conswmptions

arce shown in the following tabulation:

Industrial Serviece

Monthly 2ills for
Raw ‘.ater Deliveries

Quantity : —Present ratcs :Proposed notes:
Gallons (river vater:lanal water: All Woter :

100,000 § 4.00 % 5.72 % 6.22
500 Q00 20,00 28.00 31.10
1, OOO 000 40.00 57.20 62.20
5, OOO ono 200,00 286.00 311.00
10 OOO 000 L00.00 572.00 622.00
50 OOO 000 1,350.00 2,410.00 2,565.00
lOO 000, OOO 2,350.00 b 520.00 4,775 .00
200, OOO 000 4,350.00 8 740.00 9,195.00
The staff ostlmatco thet the proposcd raw water rates
would if applicable, produce an incrcase of about $15,600 in 1951,
an increasc in such revenucs of about 17.4%.
Under the circumstances, it appears approprizte to authorize
arplicant’s proposed rate changes, 1nclud;ng the hlter“htc schedules
of rotes sought in the application herein, thet is, those in which

the service charge is set out distinetly from the commodity charge.

~10-




s-3131 = @

Particularly uander the conditions whickh prevail in this district,
it is believed thot this type of rate structure will prove less
discriminatory botween clacses of uscers than would the type of
rate structurc presently in «¢ffect and which was originally pro-
pos«d by applicant to be continued in effcet.

Applicant made an oral request that it be autherized to
prorate the billings rendercd during the first billing period afuer
the cffcetive date of the new rates upon the baszis of the average
dnily consumption ¢s3tablished by the £ir st meter reading subscquent
to that effective daté in - order to avoid the neeessity of reaxding
21l the meters on the offective date. This proccdure appears

reasonable and may be followed by the company.

QRDER

Californiz Water Service Company+, naving applied to this

Commission for an order authorizing certain inercascs in ratos and
charges inits Centra Costa District, public heardings having beon hold, and
the matter having been submitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized hercin are justificd and that the oxisting
rates, in so far as they diffcr from the rates hercin prescribed,
are unjust and unrcasonable; thercfore,

IT IS KEREBY.ORDERED as follows:

L. Applicant is authorized to f£ile in auadruplicate
with this Commission after the effcetive date of thais
order, in conformity with the Commission®s General
Order No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Exhidit A
attached hereto and, after not less than five (5) days?
notice to the Commission and the public, to make
said rates ¢ffcetive for service rendered on and after
August 1, 1951; and concurrently to cancel existing
rate schodules superseded by the schedules hereinabove
autherized.




A=3LL31

= @ e

Applicant, within forty (4O) days from vhe cffective dave
of this ordcr, sholl file with this Commission four

(4) sets of rules and regulations governing customer
relations applicadble to its entire Contra Costa District,
cach sct of which shnll c¢ontain 2 suitable map or

skesch drawn to an indicated scalo wpon o sheet 8% x 11
inches in sizo, delincating thercupon by distinctive
markings the oound“ry of applimnt’s prosent service

arca and the location thercof with reference to the
imnediate surrounding torritory, prov;dod hownvcr,

that such filing sholl not be construcd 25 & final or
conclusive determinstion or establishmer t of the dedicated
arca of service, or portion thercof.

App*lcuﬂx within forty {(40) days after the. effective
date of tlu.s order, shall file four copics of 2
comprencnsive map drawn to an indicated seale of not
less than 400 feet to the inch, delineating by
appropriate markings the vhrzous tracto of land and

terrivory served and tac location of various propervics
of cpplicant.

IT IS HERESY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant is cuthorizod

To revise existing contracts with certain industrial consumers

for the cupply of raw or uatreated water, and to incorporate

therein the schedule of charges shown in Exhidit B attached hereto

and, after such notice as may be reguired by the provisions of

cach of the several contracts, to meke said rates effective for

such scrvice rendercd thercafter but not carlicr than on August 1,

1951.

Each such revised contract shall be prepared in conformity

with Paragraph X-A of the Commission's Gemeral Order No. 96 and,

within thirty (30) days after the execution thercof, applicant

shall submit two copics of cach rovised contract for filing.

The ¢ffective date of this order shall be twenty (20) )

deys after the date hercof.

Dated at San Francisco,Colifornis, this =Z duy of

<7

Q«Aba, , 1951,

(::::;ZZ ) \:;>3ﬂu::>HGJ\JIAHNJ&
\ N

‘.\’

' .174/ 34547%"1/

| _/,,7"“’/////“/4,/ ///

mm:. °:.ono- e
-12- VD X

o

g ™

—




A3LL3L. JA ®

"

EXHIBIT A
Page L of &

Schedule No. 1°- -
GENERAL- METERED -SERVICE

APPLICABILITY . ..

Applicable to all water service furnished on a metered basis.'

TERRITORY. -

In the unincorporated town of Port Chicago; Contra Costa County.

' Per Metexr
Per Yonth
Readiness-to-Serve Charge:

For 5/8~1nch meter..iveereeensenneeencioeeioa$:2.20 -
1=inch MEteraiiicecrecenearsanesncsnson
1A=SnCh DOt e lerrenrecnnanemnnesiiiiss
2-1.nch mote:'-.-.;--.-o------oo--.’.-....-o
B—inCh meter.‘;:;.o.o-.---..-..o--.-‘-‘.'o'-.q'
Linch Metereiesiveerececcescnccnnnveioe

8-inch meter..:'o'odd-‘o'c‘-‘-.---o-.o---‘-‘-'o’o.'
JO=inch b 4 X R P

Quantity Rate: _
FOI' &'Ll water ddiverﬁ’, W 3.00 Cl. ﬂ-’ LY

The Readiness«to-Serve Charge is a service
charge applicable’ to-all metered service -
and is.to be added to the monthly charge ~
computed-at the Quantity Rate.




A-Bl.l;Bl JA .

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of &

Schedule No. 2
GENZRAL METERED SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicable to all treated water service furnished on a metered basis.

TERRITORY

In the entire area served by the Company in its Contra Costa District,
except Port Chicago, in Contra Costa County. .

RATES
Per Meter

Per Month
Readiness-to=Serve Charge: '

For 5/8~inch meter...ececcevren... cecescsnsarsenens B 2,20
B/A-inchmﬂter ......... ereesesseietiesiiisieioes | 2440
3.00
4.50

6.20
B-i.nCh me’ter...-..................--..-...-.. ‘ 20-00

L-ECh m“”..-'...-.. IIIII ..-.-. ...... sfasesry BO‘w ‘n
6-inch m&cr..’-....... ....... ; ......--.. ..... - u.w“ .
B-inch MLl e eerenscnccnaceccsoncsnnscsscons 59,00

‘ 80.00
lz-mCh m“erl..-.-..---....0...--.0--.0...--. llo.w

Quantity Rates: . -

For the first 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..o.... 0.275
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....... 0.20

The Readiness-to-Serve Charge is a service
charge applicable to 21l metered service
and is to be added to the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rates. .




ZAHIBIT A
Page 3 of 6

Schedile No. 3
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE ' -.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to public fire hc,:d:-ants attached to thé' Company™s distribp~ -
tion mains for fire protection.

TERRITRY

Iz the wnincorporated town of Poi-t. éhicagé , Contra Costa County.

RATES
S— Per Nonth ..
For each fire h&dré.nt. et ndeeae.

IR Creon
Loaza

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS

AL other public uses at "General Metered Service" ratesi - .




K3LUL JA ®

-

EXIBIT A
Page L:of 6

v :Schedule No. 4
PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

‘ . Applicable to public fire hydrants attached to the Company's distribu-
tion mains for fire protection. - -

" TERRITORY

In the entire area-served by the.Company in its Contra Costa District,
except Port Chicago, in-Contra Costa County. - '

RATES
Per Vonth
~ For each 2~inch fire Nydrant...c.ccceecvenenn. $1.25
© For each 3-inch fire -hydrant.e..cvececeeancses’ 175
For cach 4~inch fire-hydranteeee.crosseenn..lt” 2.50
For each é=inch fire-hydrant_.,,._.........f.'......';",’ 3.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

All other public uses at . "General Metered Sewice“,‘i'ates.




Aésusl Jh .

-

EXHIBIT A
Page 5 of 6

Schedule No. 5

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION
OTHER THAN PRIVATE AUTONATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to private fire protection services to which no other
connections may be attached except li-inch and 2-inch hose comnections and/or
standpipes or hydrants and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters
having jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the Company,
and are maintained 40 the satisfaction of said Company.

TERRITORY

In the entire area served by the Company in its Contra Costa District,
in Contra Costa County.

 RATES
Per Nonth
2-inCh COMNECHIONanrranenrrrrrrrersonnnnnnnns B 2.50
23-inch COMNECtiotseseancranerernrnsnnscannas 2,75
3-inch cOmNeCtioneceecncereanecrerrncraneaee 3,00
L=inch connection.......... secsscsnssccrscane LaO

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Connections must be entirely separate from any other service.

The Company may install the standard detector type meter approved by the
Board of Underwriters for protection against theft » leakage, or waste of water.

If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a separate fire pro-
tection system for inside hose comnections and fire hydrants only, in addition
to all other normal service, does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to
the premises to be served, then a service main from the nearest existing main
of adequate capacity shall be installed at the cost of the Applicant.

For water delivered, based on monthly meter readings, "General Metered
Service" rates shall apply.




A-3LU3Y JA ®

.

;
Page 6 of &

Schedule No. 6
PRIVATE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY.

Applicable only to a private automatic fire sprinkler service to which no
connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are
regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are installed
according to specifications of the Company, and are maintained 4o the satis-
faction of said Company.

TESRITORY

In the entire area served by the Comp;w in its Contra Costa District »
in Comtra Costa County.

RATES.

 Per Month
l&-inCh COmeC‘tiOﬂ.g_g...'.'-‘......-....-....‘......--- $ A-m
6=inch conmection. i leeiiiieniiniiirennncnass 6,00

v8_inch commion...:;..---.-a----..p-_o-co.o-- 10-&

Each lA=inch or under inside hose comnection... .50
Zach 2-inch inside hose conmection........ cone 75

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

The Company may instali the standard detector type meter approved by the
Board of Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage, or waste of water.

If 2 distribution main of adequate size té.,)servcaé, ;privz;t.e auvtomatic fire
extinguishing system in addition to all other normal: service does not exist in
the street-or alley sdjacemt % the premises to be served; then a service main

from the nearest cxisting main of adequate capacity shall be installed at the
cost of the Applicant. :

For water delivered,’ ‘éﬁ'sqd"bn" morthly meter readings, "General Metered
Service" charges skall apply.

If not otherwise provided for, each private fire hydrant owned and
attached by the consumer to a private avtomatic fire sprinkler service shall
be charged for monthly at the same rate as charged for a pudblic fire hydrant.




A-31431 JA .

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES APPLICABLE TO UNTREATED WATER
PURCHASED UNDER, SPECIAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS.

DELIVERY CHARGE

Per Mbﬁih
For the first 10,000,000 gals., per million galSe.eveevecees 3 30,00
For the next 10,000,000 gals., per million g8lS.ceeracccess  2A4.00

For the next 10,000,000 gals., per zillion galS.ceceaseeres 18.00
For all over 30,000,000 gals:, per mfllion ga1S.cecveacesss 12,00

COMMODITY CHARGE

For water acquired by Water Company from Canal Service or foi- watcz.' b
obtained by “ater Company from sources other than Capnal Service, ineluding
water from Mollard Slough, consumer shall pay Vater Company &t a rate

equivalent to the cost to Water Company of water delivered to it as Canal
Service by Contra Costa County Water District.




